






















































































































































































































ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

SPONSORED BY: MAYOR VIC COLLOVA

CO-SPONSORED BY: COUNCILMAN MATT BURKE, COUNCILMAN MICHAEL NENADOVICH 
AND COUNCILMAN JOSEPH SUSTER

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE:

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Garfield Heights, Ohio, THAT:

SECTION 1.  To provide for current expenditures of the City of Garfield Heights, Ohio, during the
Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2018 the sums in the cumulated statement thereof be and they
are hereby set aside and appropriated as hereinafter set forth.

GENERAL FUND 17,432,652.00
STREET LIGHTING FUND 499,500.00
AVERAGE PAY FUND 11,581,700.00
PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND 389,000.00
POLICE PENSION FUND 801,925.00
FIRE PENSION FUND 842,350.00
RECREATION FUND 1,226,903.00
STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE & REPAIR FUND 1,984,235.00
STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND 81,975.00
CITY INCOME TAX FUND 11,983,100.00
MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX FUND 175,000.00
STORM & SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,001,430.00
WATER MAIN FUND 3,920,200.00
FEDERAL NUTRITION BUDGET FUND 412,865.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND 10,000.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND 13,000.00
INDIGENT DRIVER ALCOHOL TREATMENT FUND 110,000.00
ENFORCEMENT & EDUCATION FUND 2,000.00
FEMA FUND 135,450.00
DEBT AMORTIZATION FUND 787,500.00
MUNICIPAL COURT PROBATION SERVICES FUND 199,950.00
MUNICIPAL COURT SPECIAL SERVICES FUND 354,860.00
MUNICIPAL COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 248,505.00
GARFIELD HEIGHTS FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER FUND 96,100.00
STREET IMPROVEMENT NOTE 2015 2,470,210.00
GRANGER ROAD/TRANSPORTATION BLVD IMPROVEMENT FUND 4,840,100.00
TRANSPORTATION/ANTENUCCI IMPROVEMENT FUND 2004 1,350,000.00
DEBT SERVICE FUND 2,521,140.00
REVOLVING EQUIPMENT FUND 1,620,755.00
RESTRICTED FUND 250,000.00

TOTAL CUMULATED APPROPRIATION 68,342,405.00

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO MAKE AMENDED APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENDITURES FOR 
THE CITY OF GARFIELD HEIGHTS, OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2018

CUMULATED APPROPRIATION
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ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018
SECTION 2.   That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND for the following purposes:

GENERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT (POLICE)
Personal Services 0.00
Personnel Benefits 0.00
Contractual Services 0.00
Supplies & Materials 0.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - GENERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT 0.00

SCHOOL GUARDS - TRAFFIC SAFETY
Personal Services 67,670.00
Personnel Benefits 12,965.00
Supplies & Materials 1,000.00
TOTAL - SCHOOL GUARDS 81,635.00

FIRE PREVENTION
Personal Services 0.00
Personnel Benefits 0.00
Contractual Services 0.00
Supplies & Materials 0.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - FIRE PREVENTION 0.00

CIVIL DEFENSE
Personal Services 0.00
Personnel Benefits 7,000.00
Contractual Services 500.00
Supplies & Materials 0.00
TOTAL - CIVIL DEFENSE 7,500.00

SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
Personal Services 92,000.00
Personnel Benefits 57,500.00
Contractual Services 0.00
Supplies & Materials 0.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 149,500.00

POLICE COMMUNICATIONS
Personal Services 260,000.00
Personnel Benefits 205,880.00
Contractual Services 330,000.00
Supplies & Materials 5,000.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 130,000.00
TOTAL - POLICE COMMUNICATIONS 930,880.00

     PROGRAM I - SECURITY OF PERSONS & PROPERTY
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ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

ANIMAL CONTROL
Personal Services 56,000.00
Personnel Benefits 30,400.00
Contractual Services 4,000.00
Supplies & Materials 2,500.00
Intergovernmental 10,345.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - ANIMAL CONTROL 103,245.00

TOTALS:  PROGRAM I  -  SECURITY OF PERSONS & PROPERTY
GENERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT (POLICE) 0.00
SCHOOL GUARDS 81,635.00
FIRE PREVENTION 0.00
CIVIL DEFENSE 7,500.00
SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 149,500.00
POLICE COMMUNICATIONS 930,880.00
ANIMAL CONTROL 103,245.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  PROGRAM I 1,272,760.00

CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
Personal Services 325,000.00
Personnel Benefits 105,000.00
Contractual Services 8,000.00
Supplies & Materials 35,000.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION 473,000.00

COUNTY HEALTH CONTRACT
Contractual Services 130,400.00
TOTAL - COUNTY HEALTH CONTRACT 130,400.00

TOTALS:  PROGRAM  II  -  PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION 473,000.00
COUNTY HEALTH CONTRACT 130,400.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  PROGRAM  II 603,400.00

BUILDING STANDARDS & MAINTENANCE
Personal Services 365,500.00
Personnel Benefits 170,000.00
Contractual Services 28,000.00
Supplies & Materials 3,000.00
Intergovernmental 72,408.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - BUILDING STANDARDS & MAINTENANCE 638,908.00

PROGRAM II  -  PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

PROGRAM  IV  -  COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

Page 3 of 15



ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

PLANNING & ZONING
Personal Services 12,000.00
Personnel Benefits 2,320.00
Contractual Services 0.00
Supplies & Materials 0.00
TOTAL - PLANNING & ZONING 14,320.00

TOTALS:  PROGRAM  IV  -  COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT
BUILDING STANDARDS & MAINTENANCE 638,908.00
PLANNING & ZONING 14,320.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  PROGRAM  IV 653,228.00

SEWER OPERATION
Personal Services 0.00
Personnel Benefits 0.00
Supplies & Materials 0.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - SEWER OPERATION 0.00

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
Contractual Services 1,700,000.00
TOTAL - SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 1,700,000.00

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
Personal Services 133,500.00
Personnel Benefits 66,000.00
Contractual Services 700.00
Supplies & Materials 300.00
Intergovernmental 41,376.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 241,876.00

TOTALS:  PROGRAM  V  -  BASIC UTILITY SERVICES
SEWER OPERATION 0.00
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 1,700,000.00
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 241,876.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -  PROGRAM  V 1,941,876.00

EXECUTIVE  -  MAYOR
Personal Services 145,000.00
Personnel Benefits 72,500.00
Contractual Services 1,700.00

PROGRAM  V  -  BASIC UTILITY SERVICES

PROGRAM  VII  -  GENERAL GOVERNMENT
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Supplies & Materials 1,000.00
Intergovernmental 10,344.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - EXECUTIVE - MAYOR 230,544.00

ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

LEGISLATIVE
Personal Services 120,000.00
Personnel Benefits 23,720.00
Contractual Services 1,400.00
Supplies & Materials 850.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - LEGISLATIVE 145,970.00

FINANCE
Personal Services 258,750.00
Personnel Benefits 114,560.00
Contractual Services 42,000.00
Bonds & Insurance 470.00
Supplies & Materials 2,500.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL -FINANCE 418,280.00

LEGAL ADMINISTRATION
Personal Services 335,000.00
Personnel Benefits 175,000.00
Contractual Services 50,000.00
Supplies & Materials 1,000.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - LEGAL ADMINISTRATION 561,000.00

ENGINEER
Contractual Services 48,500.00
TOTAL - ENGINEER 48,500.00

COURT
Personal Services 810,000.00
Personnel Benefits 460,800.00
Contractual Services 62,000.00
Bonds & Insurance 100.00
Supplies & Materials 65,000.00
Intergovernmental 10,344.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - COURT 1,408,244.00

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Personal Services 193,500.00
Personnel Benefits 103,800.00
Contractual Services 2,500.00
Supplies & Materials 500.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
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Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 300,300.00

ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
Personal Services 4,850.00
Personnel Benefits 900.00
Contractual Services 16,500.00
Supplies & Materials 0.00
TOTAL - CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 22,250.00

Management Information Systems 
Personal Services 52,500.00
Personnel Benefits 32,000.00
Contractual Services 3,000.00
Operating Supplies 2,500.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 90,000.00

LANDS & BUILDINGS
Personal Services 360,500.00
Personnel Benefits 172,200.00
Contractual Services 580,000.00
Bonds & Insurance 50,000.00
Supplies & Materials 102,000.00
Intergovernmental 123,000.00
Capital Outlay 50,000.00
TOTAL - LANDS & BUILDINGS 1,437,700.00

MISCELLANEOUS
Personnel Benefits 8,500.00
Contractual Services 1,100,000.00
Bonds & Insurance 420,000.00
Supplies & Materials 9,000.00
Intergovernmental 6,758,100.00
Refunds & Reimbursements 3,000.00
TOTAL - MISCELLANEOUS 8,298,600.00

ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

TOTALS:  PROGRAM  VII  -  GENERAL GOVERNMENT
EXECUTIVE - MAYOR 230,544.00
LEGISLATIVE 145,970.00
FINANCE 418,280.00
LEGAL ADMINISTRATION 561,000.00
ENGINEER 48,500.00
COURT 1,408,244.00
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS ` 90,000.00
LANDS & BUILDINGS 1,437,700.00
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CIVIL SERVICE 22,250.00
MISCELLANEOUS 8,298,600.00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 300,300.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  PROGRAM  VII 12,961,388.00

PROGRAM TOTALS  -  GENERAL FUND
   I    SECURITY OF PERSONS & PROPERTY 1,272,760.00
  II    PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE 603,400.00
 IV    COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 653,228.00
  V    BASIC UTILITY SERVICES 1,941,876.00
VII    GENERAL GOVERNMENT 12,961,388.00

T0TAL EXPENDITURES  -  GENERAL FUND 17,432,652.00

SECTION 3.   That there be appropriated from the STREET LIGHTING FUND for the following purposes:

STREET LIGHTING
Contractual Services 495,000.00
Intergovernmental 4,500.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  STREET LIGHTING 499,500.00

SECTION 4.   That there be appropriated from the AVERAGE PAY FUND for the following purposes:

MISCELLANEOUS
Intergovernmental 70,000.00
TOTAL - MISCELLANEOUS 70,000.00

GENERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT (POLICE)
Personal Services 4,105,000.00
Personnel Benefits 1,350,000.00
Contractual Services 86,700.00
Supplies & Materials 50,000.00
Intergovernmental 290,000.00
Capital Outlay 35,000.00
TOTAL - GENERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT 5,916,700.00

FIRE PREVENTION
Personal Services 3,600,500.00
Personnel Benefits 1,060,000.00
Contractual Services 110,000.00
Supplies & Materials 50,000.00
Intergovernmental 124,500.00
Capital Outlay 650,000.00
TOTAL - FIRE PREVENTION 5,595,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  AVERAGE PAY FUND 11,581,700.00

       STREET LIGHTING FUND

          AVERAGE PAY FUND
     PROGRAM I - SECURITY OF PERSONS & PROPERTY
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ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

SECTION 5.   That there be appropriated from the PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND for the following
purposes:

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT
Personal Services 0.00
Personnel Benefits 0.00
Contractual Services 35,000.00
Supplies & Materials 0.00
Intergovernmental 104,000.00
Capital Outlay 175,000.00
Debt Service 75,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND 389,000.00

SECTION 6.   That there be appropriated from the POLICE PENSION FUND for the following purposes:

POLICE PENSION FUND
Personnel Benefits` 800,475.00
Intergovernmental 1,450.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  POLICE PENSION FUND 801,925.00

SECTION 7.   That there be appropriated from the FIRE PENSION FUND for the following purposes:

FIRE PENSION FUND
Personnel Benefits 840,900.00
Intergovernmental 1,450.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  FIRE PENSION FUND 842,350.00

SECTION 8.   That there be appropriated from the RECREATION FUND for the following purposes:

RECREATION BOARD
Personal Services 1,560.00
Personnel Benefits 302.00
Contractual Services 0.00
Supplies & Materials 0.00
Intergovernmental 700.00
TOTAL - RECREATION BOARD 2,562.00

PLAYGROUND
Personal Services 5,000.00
Personnel Benefits 750.00
Contractual Services 0.00
Supplies & Materials 2,500.00
TOTAL - PLAYGROUND 8,250.00

      POLICE PENSION FUND

       FIRE PENSION FUND

       RECREATION FUND

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND
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ADMINISTRATION
Personal Services 280,000.00
Personnel Benefits 125,000.00
Contractual Services 186,600.00
Supplies & Materials 15,650.00
Intergovernmental 66,065.00
Refunds & Reimbursements 0.00
Capital Outlay 305,000.00
TOTAL - ADMINISTRATION 978,315.00

SWIMMING
Personal Services 30,000.00
Personnel Benefits 6,400.00
Contractual Services 2,500.00
Supplies & Materials 12,500.00
Refunds & Reimbursements 300.00
TOTAL - SWIMMING 51,700.00

SKATING
Personal Services 27,000.00
Personnel Benefits 5,225.00
Contractual Services 15,000.00
Supplies & Materials 10,000.00
Intergovernmental 10,344.00
Refunds & Reimbursements 700.00
Capital Outlay 50,000.00
TOTAL - SKATING 118,269.00

ORGANIZED SPORTS
Personal Services 22,000.00
Personnel Benefits 4,257.00
Contractual Services 10,000.00
Supplies & Materials 10,000.00
Refunds & Reimbursements 1,000.00
TOTAL - ORGANIZED SPORTS 47,257.00

CONCESSIONS
Personal Services 8,000.00
Personnel Benefits 1,550.00
Contractual Services 1,000.00
Supplies & Materials 10,000.00
TOTAL - CONCESSIONS 20,550.00

TOTALS:  RECREATION FUND
RECREATION BOARD 2,562.00
PLAYGROUND 8,250.00
ADMINISTRATION 978,315.00
SWIM GOLF TENNIS 51,700.00
SKATING 118,269.00
ORGANIZED SPORTS 47,257.00
CONCESSIONS 20,550.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  RECREATION FUND 1,226,903.00
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ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

SECTION 9.   That there be appropriated from the STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND
REPAIR FUND for the following purposes:

STREET CLEANING
Personal Services 0.00
Personnel Benefits 0.00
Contractual Services 0.00
Supplies & Materials 185,000.00
Intergovernmental 124,130.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL - STREET CLEANING 309,130.00

TRAFFIC CONTROL
Personal Services 112,000.00
Personnel Benefits 58,760.00
Contractual Services 55,000.00
Supplies & Materials 15,000.00
Intergovernmental 10,345.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL -TRAFFIC CONTROL 251,105.00

STREET CONSTRUCTION
Personal Services 575,300.00
Personnel Benefits 288,500.00
Contractual Services 45,000.00
Supplies & Materials 100,000.00
Intergovernmental 240,000.00
Capital Outlay 175,200.00
TOTAL - STREET CONSTRUCTION 1,424,000.00

TOTALS:  STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE & REPAIR FUND
STREET CLEANING 309,130.00
TRAFFIC CONTROL 251,105.00
STREET CONSTRUCTION 1,424,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  ST. CONSTRUCTION, MAINT. & REPAIR FUND 1,984,235.00

SECTION 10.  That there be appropriated from the STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND for the 
following purposes:

STREET CONSTRUCTION
Personal Services 52,475.00
Personnel Benefits 29,500.00
Contractual Services 0.00
Supplies & Materials 0.00

TOTAL - STATE HIGHWAY - STREET CONSTRUCTION 81,975.00

STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE & REPAIR FUND

          STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND
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SECTION 11.  That there be appropriated from the CITY INCOME TAX FUND for the following purposes:

INCOME TAX FUND
Contractual Services 377,100.00
Intergovernmental 11,606,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  CITY INCOME TAX FUND 11,983,100.00

SECTION 12.  That there be appropriated from the MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX FUND  for the
following purposes:

MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX FUND
Intergovernmental 175,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX FUND 175,000.00

SECTION 13.  That there be appropriated from the STORM & SANITARY SEWER FUND for the following
purposes:

STORM & SANITARY SEWER
Personal Services 58,480.00
Personnel Benefits 30,750.00
Contractual Services 1,575,000.00
Supplies & Materials 5,000.00
Intergovernmental 332,200.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  STORM & SANITARY CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,001,430.00

SECTION 14.  That there be appropriated from the WATER MAIN REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE FUND
for the following purposes:

WATER MAINS
Contractual Services 35,000.00
Multi - Street Construction - All Phases 3,885,200.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  WATER MAIN REPAIR AND MAINT. FUND 3,920,200.00

SECTION 15.  That there be appropriated from the FEDERAL NUTRITION BUDGET PROGRAM FUND
for the following purposes:

NUTRITION PROGRAM
Personal Services 210,500.00
Personnel Benefits 120,800.00
Contractual Services 10,000.00
Supplies & Materials 9,500.00
Intergovernmental 62,065.00
Refunds & Reimbursements 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00

CITY INCOME TAX FUND

STORM & SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND

WATER MAIN REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE FUND

FEDERAL NUTRITION BUDGET PROGRAM FUND

MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX FUND
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ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  NUTRITION PROGRAM 412,865.00

SECTION 16.  That there be appropriated from the COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND
for the following purposes:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Contractual Services 6,000.00
Supplies & Materials 4,000.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
Refunds & Reimbursements 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 10,000.00

SECTION 17.  That there be appropriated from the LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND for the following
purposes:

LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST
Contractual Services 1,000.00
Supplies & Materials 12,000.00
Capital Outlay 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND 13,000.00

SECTION 18.  That there be appropriated from the INDIGENT DRIVER ALCOHOL TREATMENT FUND
for the following purposes:

INDIGENT DRIVER ALCOHOL TREATMENT
Contractual Services 110,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  INDIGENT DRIVER ALCOHOL TREAT. FUND 110,000.00

SECTION 19.  That there be appropriated from the ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND for the
following purposes:

ENFORCEMENT & EDUCATION
Contractual Services 1,000.00
Capital Outlay 1,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  ENFORCEMENT & EDUCATION FUND 2,000.00

SECTION 20.  That there be appropriated from the FEMA  FUND for the
following purposes:

FEMA FUND

Transfer - General Fund 135,450.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  FEMA FUND 135,450.00

FEMA FUND

      INDIGENT DRIVER ALCOHOL TREATMENT FUND

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND

          LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND

ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND

Page 12 of 15



ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

SECTION 21.  That there be appropriated from the DEBT AMORTIZATION FUND for the following
purposes:

DEBT AMORTIZATION FUND
Intergovernmental 787,500.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  DEBT AMORTIZATION FUND 787,500.00

ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

SECTION 22.  That there be appropriated from the MUNICIPAL COURT PROBATION SERVICE FUND
for the following purposes:

MUNICIPAL COURT PROB. SERVICE FUND
Personal Services 137,900.00
Personnel Benefits 57,100.00
Contractual Services 3,500.00
Supplies & Materials 1,000.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00

450.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  MUNICIPAL COURT PROB. SERVICE FUND 199,950.00

SECTION 23.  That there be appropriated from the MUNICIPAL COURT SPECIAL SERVICES FUND
for the following purposes:

MUNICIPAL COURT SPECIAL SERVICE FUND
Personal Services 130,000.00
Personnel Benefits 78,650.00
Contractual Services 115,000.00
Supplies & Materials 5,000.00
Intergovernmental 26,210.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  MUNICIPAL COURT SPECIAL SERVICES FUND 354,860.00

SECTION 24.  That there be appropriated from the MUNICIPAL COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
FUND for the following purposes:

MUNICIPAL COURT CAPITAL IMPR. FUND
Personal Services 70,600.00
Personnel Benefits 39,230.00
Contractual Services 60,000.00
Supplies & Materials 25,000.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 50,000.00
Debt Service 3,675.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  MUNICIPAL COURT CAPITAL IMPR. FUND 248,505.00

Refunds & Reimbursements

       MUNICIPAL COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

MUNICIPAL COURT SPECIAL SERVICES FUND

MUNICIPAL COURT PROBATION SERVICE FUND

        DEBT AMORTIZATION FUND
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SECTION 25.  That there be appropriated from the GARFIELD HEIGHTS FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER
FUND for the following purposes:

GARFIELD HEIGHTS FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER FUND
Personal Services 59,500.00
Personnel Benefits 31,600.00
Contractual Services 3,000.00
Supplies & Materials 2,000.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  MUNICIPAL COURT CAPITAL IMPR. FUND 96,100.00

SECTION 26.  That there be appropriated from the STREET IMPROVEMENT NOTE 2017  for the
following purposes:

STREET IMPROVEMENT BOND 2017
Contractual Services 22,210.00
Debt Service 2,448,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - STREET IMPROVEMENT NOTE 2017 2,470,210.00

SECTION 27.  That there be appropriated from the GRANGER ROAD/TRANSPORTATION BLVD IMPR
 FUND for the following purposes:

GRANGER ROAD / TRANSPORTATION BLVD. IMPROVEMENT FUND
Contractual Services 4,840,100.00
Supplies & Materials 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00
Intergovernmental 0.00
Debt Service 0.00
Refunds & Reimbursements 0.00

4,840,100.00

SECTION 28.  That there be appropriated from the TRANSPORTATION/ANTENUCCI IMPROVEMENT FUND
2004 for the following purposes:

TRANSPORTATION/ANTENUCCI IMPROVEMENT FUND 2004
Contractual Services 1,350,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  TRANSPORTATION/ANTENUCCI IMPR  FD 04 1,350,000.00

GARFIELD HEIGHTS FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER

STREET IMPROVEMENT NOTE 2015

         TRANSPORTATION/ANTENUCCI IMPROVEMENT FUND 2004

GRANGER ROAD / TRANSPORTATION BLVD. IMPROVEMENT FUND

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - GRANGER RD/TRANSPORT IMPV FD
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ORDINANCE NO.:   74-2018

SECTION 29.  That there be appropriated from the BOND RETIREMENT FUND for the following purposes:

BOND RETIREMENT
Contractual Services 18,190.00
Debt Service 2,502,950.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  BOND RETIREMENT FUND 2,521,140.00

SECTION 30.  That there be appropriated from the REVOLVING EQUIPMENT FUND for the following
purposes:

REVOLVING EQUIPMENT FUND
Personal Services 220,655.00
Personnel Benefits 125,000.00
Contractual Services 135,400.00
Bonds & Insurance 91,000.00
Supplies & Materials 517,100.00
Capital Outlay 450,000.00
Debt Service 81,600.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  REVOLVING EQUIPMENT FUND 1,620,755.00

SECTION 31.  That there be appropriated from the RESTRICTED FUND for the following purposes:

RESTRICTED FUND
Contractual Services 125,000.00
Supplies & Materials 5,000.00
Intergovernmental 20,000.00
Refunds & Reimbursements 100,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES  -  RESTRICTED FUND 250,000.00

SECTION 32.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the peace,
health, and welfare of the citizens of the City of Garfield Heights, Ohio, and for daily operation of the 
Municipal Departments and shall be in full force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor
otherwise, after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: _________________________________

APPROVED: _________________________________      _______________________________________
     MAYOR PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: _________________________________    EFFECTIVE DATE:________________________
            CLERK OF COUNCIL

        RESTRICTED FUND

BOND RETIREMENT FUND

REVOLVING EQUIPMENT FUND
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